




AMENDMENT #1 to the 
 INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT 

between 
MARION COUNTY and CHEMEKETA COMMUNITY COLLEGE 

 
The Intergovernmental Agreement, entered into pursuant to ORS Chapter 190, as may be 
amended from time to time, the “Agreement,” between Marion County “County”, a political 
subdivision of the State of Oregon, and Chemeketa Community College, “College”, dated July 1, 
2017. 
  
The Agreement is hereby amended as follows (new language is indicated by underlining and 
deleted language is indicated by brackets): 
 
2. PURPOSE/STATEMENT OF WORK 

The purpose of this Agreement is to establish the terms and conditions under which the College 
will provide SOAR (Student Opportunity for Achieving Results) Program services to County.  
These services are further described in Section 5. 

 
3. TERM AND TERMINATION 

3.1 This Agreement shall be effective for the period of July 1, 2017 through June 30, 2019 
[JULY 1, 2017 through JUNE 30, 2018] unless sooner terminated or extended as provided 
herein.  

4. FUNDING AND BILLING 

4.1  The total amount paid under this contract shall not exceed $383,280.00 [$192,361.00]. 
Payments under this contract shall be made on actual costs incurred.   

 
Except as expressly amended above, all other terms and conditions of the original Agreement are 
still in full force and effect. The Parties certify that the representations, warranties and 
certifications contained in the original Agreement are true and correct as of the effective date of 
this Amendment and with the same effect as though made at the time of this Amendment. 

 
MARION COUNTY SIGNATURE  

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS: 
 
________________________________________________________________ 
Chair      Date 
 
________________________________________________________________ 
Commissioner     Date 
 

Chemeketa SOAR – SO-1601-17 



________________________________________________________________ 
Commissioner     Date 
 
 
Authorized Signature: ________________________________________________________________ 
   Sheriff of Undersheriff    Date 
 
Authorized Signature: ________________________________________________________________ 
   Chief Administrative Officer   Date 
 
Reviewed by Signature: ________________________________________________________________ 
   Marion County Legal Counsel   Date 
 
Reviewed by Signature: ________________________________________________________________ 
   Marion County Contracts & Procurement Date 
 
 

 

CHEMEKETA COMMUNITY COLLEGE       

 

Authorized Signature: _____________________________ Date: ___________________________ 

Title: __________________________________ 

 


	BOC_AgendaReview_2017_Amendment# 1
	Justification Letter to amend for more than 20.doc
	IGA SOAR amendment 1_ 17 -19
	MARION COUNTY SIGNATURE


